
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 24th April, 2018 at 10.00 am

Place Wellington Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, 
Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. GOVERNMENT 25 YEAR ENVIRONMENT PLAN  

To receive a presentation regarding 'A Green Future: Our 25 Year Plan 
to Improve the Environment' published by the Government in January 
2018. 

7. AIR QUALITY IN HAMPSHIRE  (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment regarding the work that is required for Hampshire County 
Council to assist the Government and District Councils in reaching 
compliance with a ministerial direction related to air quality exceedances 
of nitrogen dioxide at various locations in Hampshire, as set out in the UK 
plan for tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide concentrations. The report is 
due for consideration by the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport in the afternoon on 24 April. 

8. ROAD SAFETY TASK & FINISH GROUP OUTCOMES  (Pages 21 - 28)

To receive a report from the Task & Finish Group that has been 
considering Road Safety, to agree their recommendations for submission 
to the Executive Member for Environment and Transport and Hampshire 
Constabulary. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 29 - 34)

To consider the work programme of topics for this Select Committee to 
consider at future meetings. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on 

Tuesday, 16th January, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Floss Mitchell

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Charles Choudhary

p Councillor John Bennison
p Councillor Roland Dibbs
p Councillor Edward Heron
p Councillor Gary Hughes
p Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p Councillor Derek Mellor

p Councillor Stephen Philpott
p Councillor David Simpson
p Councillor Michael Thierry
p Councillor Martin Tod
p Councillor Michael White
a Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Cllr Rob Humby, Executive 
Member for Environment and Transport

28.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were noted from Cllr Bill Withers. The Conservative substitute Cllr Jan 
Warwick attended in his place. 

29.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

30.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

31.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

32.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Waste Briefing
The Chairman reminded Members that a session on Waste was due to be held 
in early 2018, in order for Members to hear about the emerging issues around 
waste in further detail. This session had been scheduled for Friday 16 March 
2018 at 10:00am and committee members were encouraged to attend.

20mph Pilots
The Chairman reported that the committee had been due to have an item on this 
agenda on the review of the 20mph pilots. This item had been deferred, as the 
consultation with residents was delayed. The Chairman confirmed that the Select 
Committee would have the opportunity to consider the review at the next 
meeting, prior to any decision. 

33.  2018/19 REVENUE BUDGET - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

The Select Committee received a report and supporting presentation from the 
Director of Economy Transport & Environment regarding the proposed Revenue 
Budget for 2018/19 for the services within the portfolio of the Executive Member 
for Environment & Transport (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 

Members were informed about the latest financial position for the Council overall, 
and the position for the Economy Transport and Environment Department. It was 
noted that savings were required under the Transformation to 2019 programme. 
When the savings proposals were considered by Council in November 2017, an 
additional recommendation had been made to seek alternative ways to fund the 
gap to avoid an impact on some of the service areas within this department. 

Members asked questions for clarification and debated the proposals. A question 
was asked regarding how much funding went towards Private Finance Initiative 
payments and how much was discretionary maintenance spending. It was 
agreed to provide this detail to members after the meeting. It was requested this 
also cover the break down between the PFI costs of the street lighting contract 
and the cost of the energy to power the street lights. 

Following the debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation, which was 
carried (with three against) as follows; 

RECOMMENDED:

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee supports the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport that the revised revenue budget for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1 
of the attached report, and the summary revenue budget for 2018/19, as set out 
in Appendix 1 of the attached report, be recommended for approval by the 
Leader and Cabinet.

Page 6



3

34.  2018/19 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

The Select Committee received a report and supporting presentation from the 
Director of Economy Transport & Environment Department regarding the 
proposed Revenue Budget for 2018/19 for the services under the portfolio of the 
Executive Member for Economic Development. 

Members asked questions for clarification and debated the proposals. Regarding 
the proposal that in future business rates may be retained locally, it was noted 
that the central government position was that this would initially be a cost neutral 
change. It was anticipated there would be a re-set every few years, therefore any 
benefit from increased business rates would be limited. 

Following the debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation, which was 
carried (with 3 against) as follows; 

RECOMMENDED:

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee supports the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Economic 
Development that the revised revenue budget for 2017/18, as set out in section 5 
of the attached report, and the summary revenue budget for 2018/19, as set out 
in section 7 of the attached report, be recommended for approval by the Leader 
and Cabinet.

35.  ETE PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19, 2019/20 AND 2020/21 

The Select Committee received a report and supporting presentation regarding 
the proposed Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 for the Economy 
Transport & Environment Department (see Item 8 in the Minute Book). 

It was noted that the capital programme was at a high level for next year as a 
result of success in competitive bidding processes. Capital spend for 2018/19 
would be higher than the revenue budget in that year. 

Following the debate, the Chairman proposed the recommendation which was 
carried unanimously as follows; 

RECOMMENDED:

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee supports the 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Environment and Transport that 
the proposed capital programmes for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 totalling 
£264.552 million, as set out in the attached report and its appendices, be put 
forward for approval to the Leader and Cabinet.

36.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman presented the updated Work Programme of items for this Select 
Committee (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 

Page 7



4

RESOLVED:

The Work Programme be agreed. 

Chairman, 

Page 8



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee

Date: 24 April 2018

Title: Air Quality in Hampshire

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment 

Contact name: James Moore

Tel:   01962 846768 Email: james.moore@hants.gov.uk

1. Purpose of Report
1.1. For the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee to scrutinise 

the Executive Decision Report in advance of its consideration and decision by 
the Executive Member for Environment and Transport on the afternoon of the 
24th April 2018.

1.2. In summary, the attached Executive Decision Report makes proposals for work 
that is required from Hampshire County Council as Highway Authority to assist 
the District Councils (as Environmental Health Authorities) in reaching 
compliance with a Ministerial Direction related to air quality exceedances of 
nitrogen dioxide at various Hampshire locations (see report attached, due to 
be considered at the decision day of the Executive Member for Environment 
and Transport at 2.00pm on 24 April 2018). 

2. Recommendation
That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee

2.1. Either:
Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport in section 1of the attached report.
Or:
Agree any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport, with regards to the proposals set out in the 
attached report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Environment and Transport

Date: 24 April 2018

Title: Air Quality in Hampshire

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name: James Moore

Tel:   01962 846768 Email: James.moore@hants.gov.uk

1. Recommendations
1.1. That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport notes the new 

Government approach to Air Quality and the actions required by the County 
Council as Highway Authority to cooperate with a Ministerial Direction placed 
upon District Councils, arising from the UK plan for tackling roadside nitrogen 
dioxide concentrations.

1.2. That subject to the availability of funding, authority is delegated to the Director 
of Economy, Transport and Environment,  in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Environment and Transport, to progress with feasibility work for 
possible interventions to support this agenda, noting the need to advance work 
in the “shortest possible time”.

1.3. That authority is delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment to make outline business case submissions to the Government for 
future air quality interventions, as well as funding bids, and also to negotiate 
and enter into memoranda of understanding as appropriate to deliver air quality 
interventions in consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport.

1.4. That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport supports the 
strategic direction set out in this report (paragraph 3.13).

1.5. That authority is delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment to make all necessary consultation and engagement arrangements 
on options considered, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport. 

2. Executive Su
[...]
ittee: Economy Transport & Environment Select Committee 

Date: 24 April 2018 

Title: Road Safety Task & Finish Group: Outcomes 

Report From: Road Safety Task & Finish Group 

Contact name: Marie Mannveille, Scrutiny Officer 

Tel:    01962 845018 Email: marie.mannveille@hants.gov.uk 

 
1. Recommendations  
 
1.1. As a result of their deliberations, the Task & Finish Group arrived at the 

following recommendations. The Economy Transport & Environment Select 
Committee is invited to endorse these recommendations, and to submit them 
to the Executive Member for Environment & Transport for consideration. 
 

a) All County Councillors be provided with a list of schools & colleges 
within their divisions that do not currently participate with the various 
free Road Safety Education programmes and initiatives run by 
Hampshire County Council, and be encouraged to speak to the 
schools to encourage take up. 

b) County Councillors be asked to help raise awareness and 
understanding of the 60+ Driver Skills Scheme provided by the County 
Council, and as part of this Members be offered the opportunity to see 
first hand what the appraisals are like.  

c) Development and use of a targeted road safety poster programme, to 
supplement engineering based safety measures aimed at promoting 
cycle safety on pedal-powered two wheeler high risk routes with 
stubborn casualty problems. 

d) Continuation of the policy of casualty reduction spend being evidence 
based, recognising the role and linkage of each of the three Es 
(Engineering, Enforcement, Education).  

e) In a year’s time to task officers to liaise with the Police to consider any 
developments in the use of dash cam footage to support Road Safety 
work.  

f) HCC Road Safety team to invite Members to ‘Safe Drive Stay Alive’ 
road safety education sessions and to help promote 6th Form and 
College take up. 

 
Recommendations to the Police: 

a) As part of an upcoming review of Speedwatch, that Hampshire 
Constabulary consider the option to enable Community Speedwatch in  
Hampshire to cover 40mph speed limits (to match the approach used 
in the Thames Valley area).   

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

b) As part of the upcoming review of Speedwatch, that the constabulary 
consider agreeing thresholds with Community Speedwatch schemes 
for action to be taken (e.g. at what level above the speed limit 
incidents should be reported). 

c) That Safer Neighbourhood teams continue to work with communities 
to respond to residents concerns, and explain to their communities 
how they prioritise their efforts. (e.g. based on threat risk and harm) 

d) Hampshire Constabulary continue to work with Hampshire County 
Council regarding locations to invest in upgrading cameras and other 
enforcement activity.  
 

2. Purpose of Report 
 
2.1. In September 2017 the Economy Transport & Environment Select Committee 

initiated a Task & Finish Group to consider Road Safety. This was following 
proposals in 2016 to revise the traffic management policy to focus on 
schemes responding to safety led issues. Data suggested an increasing trend 
in the number of people killed and seriously injured between 2010 and 2014, 
which continued through to 2016, and the revised policy would prioritise 
activity to address accidents.  

 
2.2. This report feeds back to the Select Committee the work of this task & finish 

group, including their conclusions and recommendations.  

3. Contextual Information 
 
3.1. The task & finish group was cross party and comprised the following 

members: 

 Cllr Charles Choudhary (Chair) 

 Cllr Edward Heron 

 Cllr Michael Thierry 

 Cllr Bill Withers 

 Cllr Rupert Kyrle 

 Cllr Martin Tod 
 
3.2. The Task & Finish Group held an initial meeting in November 2017, with 

follow up meetings in December 2017, February 2018 & March 2018. The 
Task and Finish Group arrived at recommendations in relation to Road Safety 
to propose to the Select Committee following its final meeting. 
[...]
nd severity of people injured in 
collisions. 
 

5. Considerations of the Task & Finish Group 
 
5.1. In the first meeting of the Task and Finish group the group considered their 

remit as set out in the Terms of Reference. The group agreed on a planned 
timescale for the Task and Finish Group, aiming to feed back to the April 
2018 Economy Transport & Environment Select Committee. 
 

5.2. The potential to include input from Public Health and Hampshire Police was 
discussed as they would have overlap on the group’s focus and so should be 
able to submit additional evidence. 
 

5.3. The Group received a presentation which covered the key points of the two 
reports on road safety that had recently been presented to the Economy 
Transport & Environment Select Committee. Members heard that casualty 
data collected by the police is used to inform decisions about remedial 
measures, with resources prioritised to locations with higher numbers of 
collisions. While there is a focus on the frequency of incidents, all fatal and 
potentially fatal incidents (other than those linked to suicide, impairment or 
medical episodes) are investigated by the Casualty Reduction Partnership, 
comprising representatives of the County Council’s specialist safety 
engineering team, Hampshire Police Roads Policing officers, local highways 
engineers and the district council.   There is a correlation between injury 
collisions and collisions resulting in vehicle damage only, and prioritising 
locations with higher numbers of injury collisions would be expected to 
include locations with higher numbers of damage only incidents, which are 
not necessarily attended by the police. 
 

5.4. The Group were told that there are many reasons thought to be behind the 
increase in casualties seen across Hampshire, including the increased 
population in the County, the popularity of cycling and the rise in road user 
distraction as the result of mobile technology such as iPod/smartphone use. 
The costs of fuel and weather conditions are also considered to have an 
influence on casualty rates. 
 

5.5. The Group heard that in 2016 Hampshire County Council spent in the region 
oft £1.5 million on highway engineering based casualty reduction measures 
and £650,000 on targeted road safety education and prevention programmes.  
Road Safety Education and prevention is targeted towards addressing 
specific road safety campaigns such as drink driving, mobile phone use and 
speeding working closely with partner organisations such as the Police.  
Whilst all schools and colleges are offered a range of free road safety 
programmes this is not always accepted due to other pressures on schools 
and colleges. The Road Safety team receive grant funding from Central 
Government to deliver Bikeability training to children whilst at school. 
 

Page 24



 

 

 
5.6. It was noted that it would be useful for Councillors to be made aware of 

schools and colleges within their divisions which had chosen not to 
participate in the various specially developed free road safety education 
programmes.  
 

5.7. In their third meeting the Task and Finish Group received a presentation 
regarding the Police’s role in relation to enforcement and casualty reduction 
from Simon Dodds; Superintendent for the Roads Policing Joint Operations 
Unit for Hampshire Constabulary and Thames Valley Police. 
 

5.8. Members heard that over the last 12 months the Roads Policing response 
team had been reduced significantly, but there are still three teams that 
operate; days, late & nights. The response was described as a ‘true 
partnership’ with Highways England in relation to incidents on the strategic 
road network and the average response time was 13 minutes. In 2017, the 
team dealt with 33,000 calls and attended 17,000 of them. It was noted that 
the Police will always prioritise deployment to those collisions where there is 
an injured party involved. 
 

5.9. It was noted that there are many fac
[...]
uch 
as alcohol use. The County Council’s Traffic & Safety teams work in close 

Page 25



 

 

partnership with the Police to maximise resources and coordinate casualty 
reduction programmes and activities. 

 
5.13. Members were also made aware that the ability to receive dash cam footage 

from members of the public is being looked into, alongside the response from 
other constabularies. Volumes of dash cam footage received by the police 
from members of the public continues to increase and is considered to be 
useful, although the reviewing of this information is likely to require more 
staff. 

 
5.14. Supt. Dodds clarified that Community Speed Watch was part of the 

Partnership and Neighbourhood portfolio. As a community based scheme the 
link into community policing teams is key. However there was shortly to be a 
review into how the scheme operates, which will look at the feasibility of 
aligning the Thames Valley and Hampshire models. This will include a review 
of insurance liability and risk assessments for volunteers to operate on 40 
mph roads. 
 

5.15. The possibility of combining the administration of speeding fines with parking 
tickets etc. was raised as an activity that may have some potential for 
 efficiency, however it was noted this may prove difficult due to responsibilities 
for each lying with different organisations (speeding is a criminal offence, 
whilst parking is a civil offence). 
 

6. Conclusions  
 
6.1. Members discussed the information they had received over the course of the 

Working Group. The following was of particular note; 
 

 Some Schools not taking up the free Road Safety education sessions  

 Evidence of most common causes of accidents, which included failure 
to look properly, failed to judge other person's path/speed and 
careless/reckless behaviour  on the part of the driver/rider 

 The issue of focusing limited resources on responding to injury 
accidents  

 The 2017 Police force wide data showing KSIs coming
[...]
y the Committee, through working groups or items at formal meetings. 
 

Item at 
meeting 

Waste - Recycling 
rates and future 
infrastructure 
requirements 

Request by Cllr Kyrle 
June 2017, following 
Director of ETE 
identifying this as an 
area for consideration 
in this administration.  

Waste Strategy item due to go to 
Executive Member November 
2017 to go to Select Committee for 
pre-scrutiny. Workshop due in 
early 2018 (16 March 2018).  

  
 
 

 

P
age 33



 

 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

2
4

 A
p

ri
l 
 

2
0

1
8
 

5
 J

u
n

e
 

 2
0

1
8
 

2
5

 S
e

p
te

m
b

e
r 

2
0

1
8
 

1
5

 J
a

n
u

a
ry

 

2
0

1
9
 

Item at 
meeting 

 
Policy to enable 
community funded 
traffic management 
measures 
 

Request by Cllr Mellor 
June 2017 
 

To review the impact of the current 
policy position.  

 
 
? 

  

Monitoring Scrutiny Outcomes - to examine responses to the Committee's reports or comments and check on subsequent 
progress. 

Update Fly Tipping 
Request by Cllr 
Bennison June 2017 

Update on Fly Tipping, following 
strategy agreed in March 2017 

 
 
? 

  

 
Suggestions to be added when timely: 

 Review of Walking and Cycling Strategies brought in in 2016 (request by Cllr Tod June 2017) 

 Impact of Brexit on the Hampshire Economy (request by Cllr Kyrle June 2017) 

 Transformation to 2019 Savings proposals for ETE Department 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 Air Quality in Hampshire
	Air Quality in Hampshire Report

	8 Road Safety Task & Finish Group Outcomes
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on 

Tuesday, 24th April, 2018

Chairman:
p Councillor Floss Mitchell

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Charles Choudhary

p Councillor John Bennison
p Councillor Roland Dibbs
p Councillor Edward Heron
p Councillor Gary Hughes
p Councillor Rupert Kyrle
p Councillor Derek Mellor

p Councillor Stephen Philpott
p Councillor David Simpson
p Councillor Michael Thierry
p Councillor Martin Tod
p Councillor Michael White
p Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd)
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby, 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport

37.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

All Members were present and no apologies were noted.

38.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

39.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 

Matters Arising: Under Minute 32 Chairman’s Announcements, regarding the 
20mph pilots item the Chairman provided a further update that this item was now 
due to be considered at the June Select Committee meeting. 

40.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received. 



2

41.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that she would be standing down from Chairing the 
Select Committee due to an increase in her workload in her job. The Executive 
Member for Environment and Transport thanked her for her time Chairing the 
Committee which was echoed by Committee Members. 

Waste Management Infrastructure Visits:
The Chairman noted that in March a briefing was held for Members of the Select 
Committee about Waste management, at which Members had expressed 
interest in going to see some of the waste infrastructure in Hampshire. She 
reported that as part of the Project Integra partnership, a series of dates for 
Officers and Members to visit key sites had been arranged. Details of the dates 
of the visits and who to contact to attend one would be circulated by email. 

42.  GOVERNMENT 25 YEAR ENVIRONMENT PLAN 

The Select Committee received a presentation and briefing note on behalf of the 
Director of Economy Transport & Environment, regarding the Government 25 
Year Environment Plan, setting out the governments position in relation to 
protection and enhancement of the natural environment (see Item 6 in the 
Minute Book). 

Members asked questions for clarification and further detail. It was noted that a 
national consultation on a potential bottle deposit scheme was due to be 
launched. The County Council would be following this closely, as this could 
impact on the Council’s income from recyclable materials if plastic glass and 
aluminium drinks containers were diverted from household waste recycling to 
deposit schemes. 

The Environment Plan was high level, and more detail was expected on some of 
the areas later in the year. The County Council would consider the impact when 
further information was available. It was discussed that partnership working was 
key on environmental issues as a number of different organisations were 
involved. 

RESOLVED:

That the Select Committee note the information provided regarding the 25 Year 
Environment Plan. 

The Select Committee request an annual update on progress against the Plan 
be added to their work programme. 

43.  AIR QUALITY IN HAMPSHIRE 

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Director of Economy 
Transport & Environment, regarding Air Quality in Hampshire (see Item 7 in the 
Minute Book). The report was due to be considered by the Executive Member for 
Environment and Transport at his decision day later that day. 



3

Members heard that the County Council was required to take action in response 
to a Ministerial Direction regarding tackling roadside nitrogen dioxide 
concentrations at particular locations in Hampshire that exceed EU legal limits. 
The timescales for submitting a business case setting out costed options to 
reduce the impact in those areas were challenging (by 31 December 2018). 

It was discussed that various measures were being considered, and the likely 
approach would be a combination of factors. It was noted that air quality was a 
broad topic with public health implications, and a report on the wider issues 
would be taken to Cabinet in due course.

RECOMMENDED:

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee support the 
recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport in section 1 of the report.   

44.  ROAD SAFETY TASK & FINISH GROUP OUTCOMES 

The Select Committee received a report on behalf of the Task & Finish Group 
that had been reviewing Road Safety (see Item 8 in the Minute Book). Cllr 
Choudhary who had Chaired the group provided a summary of the work the 
group had undertaken to arrive at the recommendations being presented for 
endorsement by the full Committee. Committee Members were supportive of the 
proposals and the Chairman gave thanks to the Members and Officers who took 
part in the Working Group for their work. 

RECOMMENDED:

The Economy Transport & Environment Select Committee supports the following 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Environment & Transport:
 
a) All County Councillors be provided with a list of schools & colleges within their 
divisions that do not currently participate with the various free Road Safety 
Education programmes and initiatives run by Hampshire County Council, and be 
encouraged to speak to the schools to encourage take up. 

b) County Councillors be asked to help raise awareness and understanding of the 
60+ Driver Skills Scheme provided by the County Council, and as part of this 
Members be offered the opportunity to see first hand what the appraisals are like. 

c) Development and use of a targeted road safety poster programme, to supplement 
engineering based safety measures aimed at promoting cycle safety on pedal-
powered two wheeler high risk routes with stubborn casualty problems. 

d) Continuation of the policy of casualty reduction spend being evidence based, 
recognising the role and linkage of each of the three Es (Engineering, Enforcement, 
Education). 



4

e) In a year’s time to task officers to liaise with the Police to consider any 
developments in the use of dash cam footage to support Road Safety work. 

f) HCC Road Safety team to invite Members to ‘Safe Drive Stay Alive’ road safety 
education sessions and to help promote 6th Form and College take up. 

The Economy Transport & Environment Select Committee supports the following 
recommendations to Hampshire Constabulary:

a) As part of an upcoming review of Speedwatch, that Hampshire Constabulary 
consider the option to enable Community Speedwatch in Hampshire to cover 40mph 
speed limits (to match the approach used in the Thames Valley area). 

b) As part of the upcoming review of Speedwatch, that the constabulary consider 
agreeing thresholds with Community Speedwatch schemes for action to be taken 
(e.g. at what level above the speed limit incidents should be reported). 

c) That Safer Neighbourhood teams continue to work with communities to respond 
to residents concerns, and explain to their communities how they prioritise their 
efforts. (e.g. based on threat risk and harm) 

d) Hampshire Constabulary continue to work with Hampshire County Council 
regarding locations to invest in upgrading cameras and other enforcement activity. 

45.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman presented the updated Work Programme for the Select 
Committee (see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 

Cllr Simpson requested that the Waste topic include consideration of the role of 
Project Integra. The Director of Economy Transport & Environment reported that 
a ‘Waste Symposium’ was planned to take place in June, and further information 
would be shared with the Select Committee about that in due course. 

Cllr Kyrle requested that an update on overarching air quality issues remain on 
the work programme. 

Cllr Heron suggested a verbal update to the June meeting providing an update 
on the work taking place on fly tipping.

RESOLVED:

The Work Programme be agreed, subject to any amendments made at this 
meeting.  

Chairman, 


